LP2950, LP2951
100 mA, 3.0 V, Low Power
Low Dropout Voltage
Regulator
The LP2950 and LP2951 are micropower voltage regulators that are
specifically designed to maintain proper regulation with an extremely
low input-to-output voltage differential. These devices feature a very
low quiescent bias current of 75 pA and are capable of supplying

Error Output
(Top View)
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on pages 354 and 355 of this data sheet.
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
January, 2002 -  Rev. 8
342 Publication Order Number:
LP2950/D
LP2950, LP2951
DEVICE INFORMATION
Output Voltage
Operating Junction
Temperature RangePackage 3.0V 3.3V 5.0V Adjustable
TO-92 LP2950CZ-3.0 LP2950CZ-3.3 LP2950CZ-5.0 Not
T j = -40° to +125°CSuffix Z LP2950ACZ-3.0 LP2950ACZ-3.3 LP2950ACZ-5.0 Available
DPAK LP2950CDT-3.0 LP2950CDT-3.3 LP2950CDT-5.0 Not
T j = -40° to +125°CSuffix DT LP2950ACDT-3.0 LP2950ACDT-3.3 LP2950ACDT-5.0 Available
SO-8 LP2951 CD-3.0 LP2951 CD-3.3 LP2951 CD LP2951 CD
Tj = -40° to +125°CSuffix D LP2951 ACD-3.0 LP2951 ACD-3.3 LP2951ACD LP2951ACD
Micro-8 LP2951 CDM-3.0 LP2951 CDM-3.3 LP2951CDM LP2951CDM
Tj = -40° to +125°CSuffix DM LP2951 ACDM-3.0 LP2951 ACDM-3.3 LP2951ACDM LP2951ACDM
DIP-8 LP2951 CN-3.0 LP2951 CN-3.3 LP2951CN LP2951CN
Tj = -40° to +125°CSuffix N LP2951 ACN-3.0 LP2951 ACN-3.3 LP2951ACN LP2951ACN
LP2950Cx-xx / LP2951 Cxx-xx 1 % Output Voltage Precision at T j = 25°C
LP2950ACx-xx / LP2951 ACxx-xx 0.5% Output Voltage Precision at T j = 25°C
Figure 1. Representative Block Diagrams
343
LP2950, LP2951
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage Vcc 30 Vdc
Power Dissipation and Thermal Characteristics
Maximum Power Dissipation Pd Internally Limited W
Case 751 (SO-8) D Suffix
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient r bja 180 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Case Rbjc 45 °C/W
Case 369A (DPAK) DT Suffix (Note 1)
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient Rbja 92 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Case r bjc 6.0 °C/W
Case 29 (TO-226AA/TO-92) Z Suffix
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient r bja 160 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Case Rbjc 83 °C/W
Case 626 N Suffix
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient Rbja 105 °C/W
Case 846A (Micro-8) DM Suffix
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient Rbja 240 °C/W
Feedback Input Voltage v fb -1.5 to +30 Vdc
Shutdown Input Voltage ^sd -0.3 to +30 Vdc
Error Comparator Output Voltage Verr -0.3 to +30 Vdc
Operating Junction Temperature Tj -40  to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -65 to +150 °c
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Vin = V0 + 1.0 V, l0 = 100 j.iA, C0 = 1.0 j.lF, T j = 25°C [Note 3], unless otherwise noted.)
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage, 5.0 V Versions V0 V
Vjn = 6.0 V, l0  = 100 pA, T j = 25°C
LP2950C-5.0/LP2951 C 4.950 5.000 5.050
LP2950AC-5.0/LP2951 AC 4.975 5.000 5.025
Tj = -40  to +125°C
LP2950C-5.0/LP2951 C 4.900 - 5.100
LP2950AC-5.0/LP2951 AC 4.940 - 5.060
Vin = 6.0 to 30 V, l0 = 100 pA to 100 mA, T j = -40 to +125°C
LP2950C-5.0/LP2951 C 4.880 - 5.120
LP2950AC-5.0/LP2951 AC 4.925 - 5.075
Output Voltage, 3.3 V Versions Vo V
Vin = 4.3 V, l0 = 100 pA, T j = 25°C
LP2950C-3.3/LP2951 C-3.3 3.267 3.300 3.333
LP2950AC-3.3/LP2951 AC-3.3 3.284 3.300 3.317

LP2950, LP2951
ORDERING INFORMATION (LP2950)
Part Number
Output Voltage
(Volts) Tolerance (%) Package Shipping
LP2950CZ-3.0 3.0 1.0 TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LP2950ACZ-3.0 3.0 0.5 TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LP2950CZ-3.3 3.3 1.0 TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LP2950ACZ-3.3 3.3 0.5 TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LP2950CZ-3.3RA 3.3 1.0 TO-92 2000 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2950ACZ-3.3RA 3.3 0.5 TO-92 2000 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2950CZ-5.0 5.0 1.0 TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LP2950ACZ-5.0 5.0 0.5 TO-92 2000 Units / Bag
LP2950CZ-5.0RA 5.0 1.0 TO-92 2000 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2950CZ-5.0RP 5.0 1.0 TO-92 2000 Units / Ammo Pack
LP2950ACZ-5.0RA 5.0 0.5 TO-92 2000 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2950CDT-3.0 3.0 1.0 DPAK 75 Units/Rail
LP2950CDT-3.0RK 3.0 1.0 DPAK 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2950ACDT-3.0 3.0 0.5 DPAK 75 Units/Rail
LP2950CDT-3.3 3.3 1.0 DPAK 75 Units/Rail
LP2950CDT-3.3RK 3.3 1.0 DPAK 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2950ACDT-3.3 3.3 0.5 DPAK 75 Units/Rail
LP2950CDT-5.0 5.0 1.0 DPAK 75 Units/Rail
LP2950CDT-5.0RK 5.0 1.0 DPAK 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2950ACDT-5.0 5.0 0.5 DPAK 75 Units/Rail
LP2950ACDT-5.0RK 5.0 0.5 DPAK 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
354
LP2950, LP2951
ORDERING INFORMATION (LP2951)
Part Number
Output Voltage
(Volts) Tolerance (%) Package Shipping
LP2951 CD-3.0 3.0 or Adj. 1.0 SO-8 98 Units/Rail
LP2951 CD-3.0R2 3.0 or Adj. 1.0 SO-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 ACD-3.0 3.0 or Adj. 0.5 SO-8 98 Units/Rail
LP2951 ACD-3.0R2 3.0 or Adj. 0.5 SO-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 CD-3.3 3.3 or Adj. 1.0 SO-8 98 Units/Rail
LP2951 CD-3.3R2 3.3 or Adj. 1.0 SO-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 ACD-3.3 3.3 or Adj. 0.5 SO-8 98 Units/Rail
LP2951 ACD-3.3R2 3.3 or Adj. 0.5 SO-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 CD 5.0 or Adj. 2.0 SO-8 98 Units/Rail
LP2951CDR2 5.0 or Adj. 2.0 SO-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951ACD 5.0 or Adj. 1.2 SO-8 98 Units/Rail
LP2951ACDR2 5.0 or Adj. 1.2 SO-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 CDM-3.0R2 3.0 or Adj. 1.0 Micro-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 ACDM-3.0R2 3.0 or Adj. 0.5 Micro-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 CDM-3.3R2 3.3 or Adj. 1.0 Micro-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 ACDM-3.3R2 3.3 or Adj. 0.5 Micro-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951CDMR2 5.0 or Adj. 2.0 Micro-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951ACDMR2 5.0 or Adj. 1.2 Micro-8 2500 Units / Tape & Reel
LP2951 CN-3.0 3.0 or Adj. 1.0 DIP-8 50 Units/Rail
LP2951 ACN-3.0 3.0 or Adj. 0.5 DIP-8 50 Units/Rail
LP2951 CN-3.3 3.3 or Adj. 1.0 DIP-8 50 Units/Rail
LP2951 ACN-3.3 3.3 or Adj. 0.5 DIP-8 50 Units/Rail
LP2951CN 5.0 or Adj. 2.0 DIP-8 50 Units/Rail
LP2951ACN 5.0 or Adj. 1.2 DIP-8 50 Units/Rail
355